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Savannah Environmental Public Process

From: John Geeringh <GeerinJH@eskom.co.za>

Sent: 06 November 2018 9:07 AM

To: Savannah Environmental Public Process

Subject: FW: Allepad PV 1-4

Attachments: Eskom requirements for work in or near Eskom servitudes SOLAR (3).doc; Renewable

Energy Generation Plant Setbacks to Eskom Infrastructure - Signed.pdf

See attached
John

Signature Version 04/10/2018 18:00

From: John Geeringh
Sent: 01 November 2018 09:27 AM
To: Nicolene Venter (nicolene@savannahsa.com)
Subject: Allepad PV 1-4

Please find attached Eskom requirements for works at or near Eskom infrastructure. Please send me KMZ files of the
affected properties. Please send me the DEA reference numbers as soon as they become available

Kind Regards

John Geeringh (Pr Sci Nat)
Senior Consultant Environmental Management
Group Capital Division: Land Development and Management
Megawatt Park, D1Y42, Maxwell Drive, Sunninghill, Sandton.
P O Box 1091, Johannesburg, 2000.
Tel: 011 516 7233
Cell: 083 632 7663
Fax: 086 661 4064
E-mail: john.geeringh@eskom.co.za

NB: This Email and its contents are subject to the Eskom Holdings SOC Ltd EMAIL LEGAL NOTICE which
can be viewed at http://www.eskom.co.za/Pages/Email_Legal_Spam_Disclaimer.aspx





















Eskom requirements for work in or near Eskom servitudes. 
 

 
1. Eskom’s rights and services must be acknowledged and respected at all 

times. 
 

2. Eskom shall at all times retain unobstructed access to and egress from its 
servitudes. 
 

3. Eskom’s consent does not relieve the developer from obtaining the necessary 
statutory, land owner or municipal approvals. 
 

4. Any cost incurred by Eskom as a result of non-compliance to any relevant 
environmental legislation will be charged to the developer. 

 
5. If Eskom has to incur any expenditure in order to comply with statutory 

clearances or other regulations as a result of the developer’s activities or 
because of the presence of his equipment or installation within the servitude 
restriction area, the developer shall pay such costs to Eskom on demand. 
 

6. The use of explosives of any type within 500 metres of Eskom’s services shall 
only occur with Eskom’s previous written permission. If such permission is 
granted the developer must give at least fourteen working days prior notice of 
the commencement of blasting. This allows time for arrangements to be made 
for supervision and/or precautionary instructions to be issued in terms of the 
blasting process. It is advisable to make application separately in this regard. 
 

7. Changes in ground level may not infringe statutory ground to conductor 
clearances or statutory visibility clearances. After any changes in ground 
level, the surface shall be rehabilitated and stabilised so as to prevent 
erosion. The measures taken shall be to Eskom’s satisfaction. 
 

8. Eskom shall not be liable for the death of or injury to any person or for the loss 
of or damage to any property whether as a result of the encroachment or of 
the use of the servitude area by the developer, his/her agent, contractors, 
employees, successors in title, and assignees. The developer indemnifies 
Eskom against loss, claims or damages including claims pertaining to 
consequential damages by third parties and whether as a result of damage to 
or interruption of or interference with Eskom’s services or apparatus or 
otherwise. Eskom will not be held responsible for damage to the developer’s 
equipment. 
 

9. No mechanical equipment, including mechanical excavators or high lifting 
machinery, shall be used in the vicinity of Eskom’s apparatus and/or services, 
without prior written permission having been granted by Eskom.  If such 
permission is granted the developer must give at least seven working days’ 
notice prior to the commencement of work. This allows time for arrangements 
to be made for supervision and/or precautionary instructions to be issued by 
the relevant Eskom Manager  
 
Note: Where and electrical outage is required, at least fourteen work days are 
required to arrange it. 
 



10. Eskom’s rights and duties in the servitude shall be accepted as having prior 
right at all times and shall not be obstructed or interfered with.  
 

11. Under no circumstances shall rubble, earth or other material be dumped 
within the servitude restriction area. The developer shall maintain the area 
concerned to Eskom’s satisfaction. The developer shall be liable to Eskom for 
the cost of any remedial action which has to be carried out by Eskom. 
 

12. The clearances between Eskom’s live electrical equipment and the proposed 
construction work shall be observed as stipulated by Regulation 15 of the 
Electrical Machinery Regulations of the Occupational Health and Safety Act, 
1993 (Act 85 of 1993). 
 

13. Equipment shall be regarded electrically live and therefore dangerous at all 
times. 
 

14. In spite of the restrictions stipulated by Regulation 15 of the Electrical 
Machinery Regulations of the Occupational Health and Safety Act, 1993 (Act 
85 of 1993), as an additional safety precaution, Eskom will not approve the 
erection of houses, or structures occupied or frequented by human beings, 
under the power lines or within the servitude restriction area. 
 

15. Eskom may stipulate any additional requirements to highlight any possible 
exposure to Customers or Public to coming into contact or be exposed to any 
dangers of Eskom plant. 
 

16. It is required of the developer to familiarise himself with all safety hazards 
related to Electrical plant. 
 

17. Any third party servitudes encroaching on Eskom servitudes shall be 
registered against Eskom’s title deed at the developer’s own cost.  If such a 
servitude is brought into being, its existence should be endorsed on the 
Eskom servitude deed concerned, while the third party’s servitude deed must 
also include the rights of the affected Eskom servitude. 
 

 
 
John Geeringh (Pr Sci Nat) 
 
Senior Consultant Environmental Management 
Eskom GC: Land Development 
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Nicolene Venter

From: Nicolene Venter <nicolene@savannahsa.com>

Sent: Wednesday, November 14, 2018 7:59 AM

To: 'abrahamsn@nra.co.za'

Cc: 'Thalita Botha'; 'Sarah Watson'; 'Rozanne Els'

Subject: RE: Request for Comment: Allepad Scoping Report for public review

Attachments: 20181109_104614.jpg; Blue Road Marker.kml

TrackingTracking: Recipient Read

'abrahamsn@nra.co.za'

'Thalita Botha'

'Sarah Watson'

'Rozanne Els'

Thalita Botha Read: 11/14/2018 8:11 AM

Rozanne Els Read: 11/15/2018 7:26 AM

Dear Nicolene,

As requested, please find attached the picture of the nearest blue km marker board along the N10 and the KMZ file.

Kind regards,

Nicolene Venter
Public Participation & Social Consultant | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

From: Nicolene Venter <nicolene@savannahsa.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 6, 2018 5:43 PM
To: 'abrahamsn@nra.co.za' <abrahamsn@nra.co.za>
Cc: 'Thalita Botha' <thalita@savannahsa.com>; 'Sarah Watson' <sarah@savannahsa.com>; 'Rozanne Els'
<rozanne@savannahsa.com>
Subject: RE: Request for Comment: Allepad Scoping Report for public review

Good Day Nicole,

With reference to your enquiry below, I would like to confirm that the reference made to a “pipeline”.

Please be informed that the solid yellow line on the locality map is the 300m wide power line corridor (for
environmental assessment purposes).

In terms of your request for the number appearing on the nearest blue km marker board along the N10, this will be
forwarded as soon as it is available.

Also, we herewith confirm that you are registered as a Key Stakeholder on the above-mentioned projects’ databases.

Kind regards,

Nicolene Venter
Public Participation & Social Consultant | Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd
Tel: +27 (0)11 656 3237 | Fax: +27 (0)86 684 0547

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant for Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

Nicolene
Highlight
'abrahamsn@nra.co.za'
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From: Nicole Abrahams (WR) [mailto:AbrahamsN@nra.co.za]
Sent: 06 November 2018 3:11 PM
To: Savannah Environmental Public Process <publicprocess@savannahsa.com>
Cc: René de Kock (WR) <Dekockr@nra.co.za>
Subject: RE: Request for Comment: Allepad Scoping Report for public review

Dear Nicolene

The above listed project bears reference.

I would hereby wish to register as an I&AP for this particular project.

The South African National Roads Agency SOC Limited (SANRAL) has received background information and a site
layout plan for this project and based on the proximity of the pipeline in relation to the National Road N10, it
appears that SANRAL could be impacted by this development.

Could you also indicate the number appearing on the nearest blue km marker board on N10.

If services need to be constructed over or under the national road, (in this case the N10 ) or within 60m measured
from the road reserve fence, the service owner must apply for a written permission from SANRAL, before any work
may be carried out. Attached please find an application form for the proposed encroachment.

Do not hesitate to contact the sender should you have any further queries.

I trust that you will find the above in order.

Regards

Nicole Abrahams
Environmental Coordinator
Western Region
, Bellville, Western Cape, 7530,
T: 021 957 4602 | M: 062 215 8945
AbrahamsN@nra.co.za | www.sanral.co.za
Fraud Hotline Number - 0800 204 558

From: Savannah Environmental Public Process <publicprocess@savannahsa.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 6, 2018 10:32 AM
To: Nicole Abrahams (WR) <AbrahamsN@nra.co.za>
Subject: Request for Comment: Allepad Scoping Report for public review
Importance: High

Dear Nicole,
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With reference to the attached notification letter in regards to the availability of the Scoping Report for public
review for the four Allepad PV Facilities, we noted that we have not yet received written comment from SANRAL.

This e-mail serves as a reminder that the comment period for the above mentioned project ends on Monday, 12
November 2018.

It would be appreciated if you can submit written comment before or on Monday, 12 November 2018 by close of
business.

Should you not have any comments, please inform us accordingly.

Kind regards,

Public Process

t: 011 656 3237

f: 086 684 0547

e: publicprocess@savannahsa.com
c:

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant on Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015
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Interim Comment
In terms of Section 38(3), 38(8) of the National Heritage Resources Act (Act 25 of 1999)

Attention: IL Energy Development (Pty) Ltd

Project Name: Allepad PV Four Applicant: ILEnergy Development (Pty) Ltd Proposed Activity: The
development of a 100MW Photovoltaic (PV) facility and associated infrastructure, including the
following infrastructure: » Arrays of PV panels with a generation capacity of up to 100MW. » Mounting
structures to support the PV panels. » Combiner boxes, on-site inverters (to convert the power from
Direct Current (DC) to Alternating Current (AC)), and power transformers. » A 132kV on-site substation
up to 1ha in extent to facilitate the connection between the solar energy facility and the Eskom
electricity grid. » A new 132kV power line approximately 5km in length, between the on-site substation
and Eskom grid connection point. » Cabling between the project’s components (to be laid
underground where practical). » Meteorological measurement station. » Energy storage area of up to
2ha in extent. » Access road and internal access road network. » On-site buildings and structures,
including a control building and office, ablutions and guard house. » Perimeter security fencing,
access gates and lighting. » Temporary construction equipment camp up to 1ha in extent, including
temporary site offices, parking and chemical ablution facilities. » Temporary laydown area up to 1ha in
extent, for the storage of materials during the construction. Project Location: The site is located
approximately 11km north-west of Upington, in the Northern Cape, with the following properties
identified for the development of the four PV facilities, and the supporting grid connection
infrastructure: PV facilities: » Remaining Extent of Erf 5315 Upington Grid connection: » Remaining
Extent of Erf 5315 Upington » Erf 01 Upington

Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd has been appointed by ILEnergy Development (Pty) Ltd to conduct an
Environmental Authorisation (EA) Application process for the proposed Allepad PV Four facility, near
Upington, Northern Cape Province. A draft Scoping Report (DSR) has been completed in terms of the National
Environmental Management Act, 1998 (NEMA) and the 2017 NEMA Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA)
Regulations. The proposed development will include the construction of an array of PV panels with a
generation capacity of up to 100 MW, mounting structures for the PV panels, electrical infrastructure, on-site
substation, powerline, cabling, energy storage area, access roads, control building, offices, ablutions, guard
house, temporary construction camp and laydown area.

CTS Heritage had been appointed to provide heritage input into the EA Application process as per section

Allepad PV Four

Our Ref:

Enquiries: Natasha Higgitt Date: Thursday November 08, 2018

Tel: 021 462 4502

Email: nhiggitt@sahra.org.za

Page No: 1

CaseID: 13049



 

 

 

 

 

 

38(8) of the National Heritage Resources Act, Act 25 of 1999 (NHRA).

Lavin, J. 2018. Heritage Screener. Proposed development of Allepad PV Four, a solar PV Facility and
associated infrastructure on a site near Upington, in the Northern Cape Province. 

The Heritage Screener showed that the heritage resources in the proposed development area have not been
sufficiently recorded, and that an archaeological field assessment be conducted to inform a full Heritage
Impact Assessment (HIA). The Heritage Screener indicated that the development area is of low
palaeontological sensitivity and therefore no further assessment of palaeontological resources is required.

Interim Comment

The SAHRA Archaeology, Palaeontology and Meteorites (APM) Unit notes the submitted Heritage Screener
and awaits the pending HIA. SAHRA does not accept the recommendation of the Heritage Screener that no
further assessment of palaeontological resources is required. The SAHRIS PalaeoSensitivity map shows that
the development area is located within an area of moderate palaeontological sensitivity and therefore a
desktop assessment of palaeontological resources is required. The assessment must comply with the 2012
SAHRA Minimum Standards: Palaeontological Components of Heritage Impact Assessments and must be
compiled by a qualified palaeontologist. The 2012 Minimum Standards makes reference to a Letter of
Recommendation for Exemption that may be submitted, should the palaeontologist deem is necessary.

SAHRA awaits the pending HIA inclusive of an archaeological and palaeontological component, that takes into
consideration the results of the Visual Impact Assessment and any heritage related comments during the
public review periods, along with the Final Scoping report and the draft EIA with associated appendices when
available for public review before further comments are issued.

Should you have any further queries, please contact the designated official using the case number quoted
above in the case header.

Yours faithfully

________________________________________ 

Allepad PV Four

Our Ref:

Enquiries: Natasha Higgitt Date: Thursday November 08, 2018

Tel: 021 462 4502

Email: nhiggitt@sahra.org.za

Page No: 2

CaseID: 13049



 

 

 

 

 

 

Natasha Higgitt
Heritage Officer
South African Heritage Resources Agency

________________________________________ 
Phillip Hine
Acting Manager: Archaeology, Palaeontology and Meteorites Unit
South African Heritage Resources Agency

ADMIN:
Direct URL to case: http://www.sahra.org.za/node/513609

.

Allepad PV Four

Our Ref:

Enquiries: Natasha Higgitt Date: Thursday November 08, 2018

Tel: 021 462 4502

Email: nhiggitt@sahra.org.za

Page No: 3

CaseID: 13049
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Savannah Environmental Public Process

From: Simphiwe Masilela <SimphiweM@atns.co.za>

Sent: 08 November 2018 2:57 PM

To: Savannah Environmental Public Process

Cc: Graham Mondzinger; Francois Coetzee

Subject: RE: Request for Comment: Allepad Scoping Report for public review

Good day,

RE: PV PROJECTS NEAR UPINGTON IN THE NORTHERN CAPE ALLEPAD PV ONE, ALLEPAD PV TWO, ALLEPAD PV
THREE, AND ALLEPAD PV FOUR

Please note that ATNS is aware of the above mentioned.

The area in which the proposed Allepad PV will be situated falls within the boundaries of the ICAO Annex 14 surfaces and
Procedures of Air Navigation Services Operations associated with Upington Airport, therefore we cannot verify whether the
proposed will affect the safety of flights, we would have to conduct a formal assessment once the project is ready for
construction. You may be required to have a glint and glare impact assessment done as per SACAA requirement (refer to:
Obstacle Notice 4/2017 (17/11/2017): Additional Requirements for Solar Project Applications)

Please update us should there be any new developments that may affect our interests.

For future projects please forward all queries to ObstacleEvaluators@ats.co,za

For note for us to carry out a successful assessment we require the following information:

1. LOCATION (Co-ordinates WGS84 system)
2. SITE/GROUND ELEVATION (AMSL)
3. HEIGHT TO TOP OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT (in meters)

Please also note that there is a fee attached to the Obstacle Evaluations for all formal applications following the EIA process.

Kind Regards,

Simphiwe Masilela
Obstacle Evaluator | COO - Air Traffic Services
ATNS Head Office, Bruma, Johannesburg, South Africa

T: +2711 607 1228 • F: 011 607 1466 • C:

E: SimphiweM@atns.co.za • W: www.atns.com

Nicolene
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View Disclaimer

From: Savannah Environmental Public Process [mailto:publicprocess@savannahsa.com]
Sent: Tuesday, November 06, 2018 9:03 AM
To: Simphiwe Masilela <SimphiweM@atns.co.za>
Subject: Request for Comment: Allepad Scoping Report for public review
Importance: High

Dear Simphiwe,

With reference to the attached notification letter in regards to the availability of the Scoping Report for public review for the
four Allepad PV Facilities, we noted that we have not yet received written comment from ATNS.

This e-mail serves as a reminder that the comment period for the above mentioned project ends on Monday, 12 November
2018.

It would be appreciated if you can submit written comment before or on Monday, 12 November 2018 by close of business.

Should you not have any comments, please inform us accordingly.

Kind regards,

Public Process

t: 011 656 3237

f: 086 684 0547

e: publicprocess@savannahsa.com
c:

SAWEA Award for Leading Environmental Consultant on Wind Projects in 2013 & 2015

The contents of this email are confidential and intended for the named recipient(s) only. The
information may be privileged or otherwise protected from disclosure. The views expressed in this
message are those of the sender, unless otherwise stated to be. This email is also subject to
copyright. No part hereof may be reproduced, adapted, transmitted, or used in any way without
the written consent of ATNS SOC Limited. Please do not hesitate to contact us immediately should
you have any doubts regarding the authenticity of an email purportedly sent by the sender.

Nicolene
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Savannah Environmental Public Process

From: Musa Baloye <mbaloye@ska.ac.za>

Sent: 14 November 2018 10:24 AM

To: publicprocess@savannahsa.com; rozanne@savannahsa.com

Cc: Thato Nape; Tshegofatso Monama; Selaelo Matlhane

Subject: RE: DRAFT IMPACT ASSESSMENT REPORT FOR ALLEPAD PV FACILITIES

Attachments: SARAO response to Savannah_November 2018 (1) - signed.pdf

Dear Rozanne Els

Please kindly find the attached letter from SARAO.

Thank you.

Kind regards

--
Musa Baloye
Project Coordinator
South African Radio Astronomy Observatory (SARAO)
17 Baker Street, Rosebank, Johannessburg, 2196
Email: mbaloye@ska.ac.za
Website: www.ska.ac.za

Nicolene
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Ms. Rozanne Els 

Public Participation Coordinator 

Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd 

P O Box 148 

Sunninghill 

2157 

email:publicprocess@savannahsa.com 

Date: 07 November 2018 

 

Dear Ms. Els 

 

RE: DRAFT IMPACT ASSESSMENT REPORT FOR ALLEPAD PV FACILITIES 

 

This letter is in response to the Draft Scoping Report for all four photovoltaic facilities and  

associated infrastructure on a site near Upington, in the Northern Cape Province submitted for 

environmental authorisation in terms of the National Environmental Management Act, 1998.  

 

SARAO (Formerly SKA SA) notes that the identified location for the project is approximately 210 

km away from the nearest SKA infrastructure. We, therefore, do not anticipate any  

negative impact on the SKA and have no objections on the Draft Scoping Report for all four 

Allepad PVs.   

 

Regards, 

 

Mr Selaelo Matlhane 

Spectrum & Telecommunication Manager 

South African Radio Astronomy Observatory (SARAO)  

Tel:  011 442 2434 

Email: smatlhane@ska.ac.za  

 

https://na1.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAABiRtKhlQt3S---txK472sHK6CrsoWvcX
Nicolene
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Interim Comment
In terms of Section 38(3), 38(8) of the National Heritage Resources Act (Act 25 of 1999)

Attention: IL Energy Development (Pty) Ltd

Project Name: Allepad PV Four Applicant: ILEnergy Development (Pty) Ltd Proposed Activity: The
development of a 100MW Photovoltaic (PV) facility and associated infrastructure, including the
following infrastructure: » Arrays of PV panels with a generation capacity of up to 100MW. » Mounting
structures to support the PV panels. » Combiner boxes, on-site inverters (to convert the power from
Direct Current (DC) to Alternating Current (AC)), and power transformers. » A 132kV on-site substation
up to 1ha in extent to facilitate the connection between the solar energy facility and the Eskom
electricity grid. » A new 132kV power line approximately 5km in length, between the on-site substation
and Eskom grid connection point. » Cabling between the project’s components (to be laid
underground where practical). » Meteorological measurement station. » Energy storage area of up to
2ha in extent. » Access road and internal access road network. » On-site buildings and structures,
including a control building and office, ablutions and guard house. » Perimeter security fencing,
access gates and lighting. » Temporary construction equipment camp up to 1ha in extent, including
temporary site offices, parking and chemical ablution facilities. » Temporary laydown area up to 1ha in
extent, for the storage of materials during the construction. Project Location: The site is located
approximately 11km north-west of Upington, in the Northern Cape, with the following properties
identified for the development of the four PV facilities, and the supporting grid connection
infrastructure: PV facilities: » Remaining Extent of Erf 5315 Upington Grid connection: » Remaining
Extent of Erf 5315 Upington » Erf 01 Upington

Savannah Environmental (Pty) Ltd has been appointed by ILEnergy Development (Pty) Ltd to conduct an
Environmental Authorisation (EA) Application process for the proposed Allepad PV Four facility, near
Upington, Northern Cape Province. A draft Scoping Report (DSR) has been completed in terms of the National
Environmental Management Act, 1998 (NEMA) and the 2017 NEMA Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA)
Regulations. The proposed development will include the construction of an array of PV panels with a
generation capacity of up to 100 MW, mounting structures for the PV panels, electrical infrastructure, on-site
substation, powerline, cabling, energy storage area, access roads, control building, offices, ablutions, guard
house, temporary construction camp and laydown area.

CTS Heritage had been appointed to provide heritage input into the EA Application process as per section

Allepad PV Four

Our Ref:

Enquiries: Natasha Higgitt Date: Wednesday March 20, 2019

Tel: 021 462 4502

Email: nhiggitt@sahra.org.za

Page No: 1

CaseID: 13049



 

 

 

 

 

 

38(8) of the National Heritage Resources Act, Act 25 of 1999 (NHRA).

Lavin, J. 2018. Heritage Screener. Proposed development of Allepad PV Four, a solar PV Facility and
associated infrastructure on a site near Upington, in the Northern Cape Province. 

The Heritage Screener showed that the heritage resources in the proposed development area have not been
sufficiently recorded, and that an archaeological field assessment be conducted to inform a full Heritage
Impact Assessment (HIA). The Heritage Screener indicated that the development area is of low
palaeontological sensitivity and therefore no further assessment of palaeontological resources is required.

In an Interim Comment issued on the 08/11/2018, SAHRA noted the pending HIA, however did not accept the
recommendation of the Heritage Screener that no further assessment of palaeontological resources is
required. SAHRA requested that the pending HIA be inclusive of an archaeological and palaeontological
component, that takes into consideration the results of the Visual Impact Assessment and any heritage related
comments during the public review periods. The Final Scoping report and the draft EIA with associated
appendices are to be submitted to SAHRA when available for public review before further comments are
issued.

Lavin, J. 2019. Heritage Impact Assessment for the Proposed Development of Allepad PV Four, a solar PV
facility and associated infrastructure on a site near Upington, in the Northern Cape Province

The proposed development area is covered by surface scatters of Stone Age lithics, mostly from the Middle
Stone Age, with limited occurrences of lithics from the Later and Early Stone Age. A rare ESA quartz
biface/handaxe and hammerstone were identified, as well as Large Cutting Tools and a biface (Sites 0586,
0456, 0486, 0526 and 0656). Other sites included deflated hollow, MSA lithics identified at a
calcrete/limestone quarry, surface scatters of lithics around dune/dune ridges and rock outcrops/surface
bedrocks. Sites identified along the proposed powerline route include isolated lithics with a low density scatter
of tools within scatters and outcroppings of quartz boulders. All sites with the exception of sites 0526 and site
0506 were rated as sites of Grade 3C significance. Site 0526 was rated as a site of Grade 3B significance,
while site 0506 was rated as a site of Grade 3A significance.

The Visual Impact Assessment has shown that the impact to the landscape will be of low significance and
contained with a 3 – 6 km radius, but should not be visible from Upington, but will be visible to N10 road users
and residents of the homestead within the project area.



 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations provided in the report include the following:

No mitigation is required prior to construction operations commencing;
The archaeological site 0526, graded IIIB, must not be impacted by the proposed development and a
100m no-go buffer must be implemented around this site;
The possible burial identified as site 0506 must not be impacted by the proposed development and a
30m no-go buffer must be implemented around it;
Should any unmarked human remains or ostrich eggshell caches for example are exposed or
uncovered during construction activities, or earthmoving, operations during preparation of the site for
development, work must cease and these must immediately be reported to SAHRA;
The ECO must be briefed by an archaeologist prior to construction activities commencing;
A Chance Fossil Finds Procedure must be implemented (see attached as part of Appendix 2);
The above recommendations must be included in the Environmental Management Plan(EMP)for the
project.

Almond, J. E. 2018. PIA Input: Proposed development of Allepad PV One, Allepad PV Two, Allepad PV Three,
Allepad PV Four, a solar facility and associated infrastructure on a site near Upington in the Northern Cape
Province. 

The proposed development application area is underlain at depth by Precambrian basement rocks that do not
contain fossils. The project area is covered by aeolian wind blown sands of the Gordonia Formation. A Chance
Fossil Finds Procedure has been appended to the report.

Interim Comment

The SAHRA Archaeology, Palaeontology and Meteorites (APM) Unit does not accept the assessment of
palaeontological resources as it does not comply with the 2012 SAHRA Minimum Standards: Palaeontological
Components of Heritage Impact Assessments. Further comments will be issued upon receipt of a compliant
report.

Should you have any further queries, please contact the designated official using the case number quoted
above in the case header.

Yours faithfully

Allepad PV Four

Our Ref:

Enquiries: Natasha Higgitt Date: Wednesday March 20, 2019

Tel: 021 462 4502

Email: nhiggitt@sahra.org.za
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________________________________________ 
Natasha Higgitt
Heritage Officer
South African Heritage Resources Agency

________________________________________ 
Phillip Hine
Acting Manager: Archaeology, Palaeontology and Meteorites Unit
South African Heritage Resources Agency

ADMIN:
Direct URL to case: http://www.sahra.org.za/node/513609
(DEA, Ref: )
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